
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at  

 
  
 

on Tuesday, 7 June 2011  
 

at 6:00 pm. 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies   
 

2. Minutes   
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

4. Deputations / Public Addresses 
 

5. General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference 
 

6. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the 
chair is of the opinion should be considered 

 

7. Exclusion of Public and Press 

 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

AArrttiiccllee  1111  --  TThhee  GGeenneerraall  PPuurrppoosseess  CCoommmmiitttteeee  

  

  

1111..11  GGeenneerraall  PPuurrppoosseess  CCoommmmiitttteeee::  TThhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  eessttaabblliisshh  aa  GGeenneerraall  PPuurrppoosseess  

CCoommmmiitttteeee..  

  

1111..22  MMeemmbbeerrsshhiipp::  TThhee  GGeenneerraall  PPuurrppoosseess  CCoommmmiitttteeee  wwiillll  bbee  ccoommppoosseedd  ooff  nniinnee  

CCoouunncciilllloorrss..  

  

1111..33  RRoollee  aanndd  TTeerrmmss  ooff  RReeffeerreennccee::  

  

1111..33..11  TToo  ccoonnssiiddeerr  pprrooppoossaallss,,  ttoo  mmaakkee,,  aammeenndd,,  rreevvookkee  oorr  rree--  eennaacctt  bbyyeellaawwss,,  ttoo  pprroommoottee  oorr  

ooppppoossee  hhyybbrriidd  oorr  ppeerrssoonnaall  lleeggiissllaattiioonn  aanndd  ttoo  mmaakkee  rreeccoommmmeennddaattiioonnss  ttoo  CCoouunncciill  aanndd  

ttoo  aaddvviissee  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  iinn  rreellaattiioonn  ttoo  tthhee  mmaakkiinngg  ooff  bbyyeellaawwss  iinn  ssoo  ffaarr  aass  tthheessee  aarree  nnoott  

aapppprroopprriiaattee  ffoorr  ccoonnssiiddeerraattiioonn  bbyy  aannootthheerr  CCoommmmiitttteeee  oorr  bbooddyy..  

  

1111..33..22  TToo  aapppprroovvee  ppeerrssoonnnneell,,  eemmppllooyymmeenntt  aanndd  ttrraaiinniinngg  ppoolliicciieess  aanndd  ssttrraatteeggiieess..  

  

1111..33..33  TToo  mmoonniittoorr  HHeeaalltthh  aanndd  SSaaffeettyy  mmaatttteerrss  iinn  tthhee  ccoonntteexxtt  ooff  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  aass  aann  eemmppllooyyeerr..  

  

1111..33..44  TToo  ccoonnssiiddeerr  eelleeccttoorraall  mmaatttteerrss  nnoott  iinncclluuddiinngg  tthhoossee  ssuubbjjeecctt  ttoo  BBoouunnddaarryy  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  

rreevviieeww..  

  

1111..33..55  TToo  ccoonnssiiddeerr  aannyy  mmaatttteerr  rreeffeerrrreedd  ttoo  tthhee  CCoommmmiitttteeee  bbyy  CCoouunncciill  oorr  bbyy  tthhee  CCaabbiinneett..  

  

1111..33..66  TToo  mmaakkee  rreeccoommmmeennddaattiioonnss  ttoo  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  ffoorr  tthhee  aaddooppttiioonn  oorr  rreevviissiioonn  ooff  aa  sscchheemmee  

ooff  aalllloowwaanncceess  ffoorr  MMeemmbbeerrss..  

  

1111..33..77  TToo  eexxeerrcciissee  tthhee  ppoowweerrss  rreellaattiinngg  ttoo  tthhee  pprrootteeccttiioonn  ooff  iimmppoorrttaanntt  hheeddggeerroowwss  aanndd  tthhee  

pprreesseerrvvaattiioonn  ooff  ttrreeeess  sseett  oouutt  iinn  tthhee  TToowwnn  aanndd  CCoouunnttrryy  PPllaannnniinngg  AAcctt  11999900  aanndd  

aassssoocciiaatteedd  rreegguullaattiioonnss  aanndd  aannyy  rreelleevvaanntt  lleeggiissllaattiioonn  aanndd  ttoo  eexxeerrcciissee  tthhee  ffuunnccttiioonn  ooff  

ccoonnssiiddeerriinngg  oobbjjeeccttiioonnss  ttoo  ttrreeee  pprreesseerrvvaattiioonn  oorrddeerrss  aanndd  ddeecciiddiinngg  wwhheetthheerr  oorr  nnoott  ttoo  

ccoonnffiirrmm  ssuucchh  oorrddeerrss  ((wwiitthh  oorr  wwiitthhoouutt  mmooddiiffiiccaattiioonn))  wwhheerree  aannyy  ssuucchh  oobbjjeeccttiioonnss  hhaavvee  

bbeeeenn  mmaaddee  aanndd  nnoott  wwiitthhddrraawwnn..        

  

1111..33..88  TToo  eexxeerrcciissee  tthhoossee  ffuunnccttiioonnss  wwhhiicchh  uunnddeerr  tthhee  LLooccaall  AAuutthhoorriittiieess  ((FFuunnccttiioonnss  aanndd  

RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittiieess))  ((EEnnggllaanndd))  RReegguullaattiioonnss  22000000  ((tthhee  ““FFuunnccttiioonnss  RReegguullaattiioonnss””))  oorr  ootthheerr  

rreelleevvaanntt  lleeggiissllaattiivvee  pprroovviissiioonn,,  aarree  nnoott  ttoo  bbee  tthhee  rreessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  ooff  aa  llooccaall  aauutthhoorriittyy’’ss  

eexxeeccuuttiivvee;;  aanndd  wwhhiicchh  hhaavvee  nnoott  bbeeeenn  mmaaddee  tthhee  rreessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  ooff  aannyy  ootthheerr  CCoommmmiitttteeee  

ooff  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  aanndd  aarree  nnoott  ffuunnccttiioonnss  tthhaatt  oonnllyy  tthhee  ffuullll  CCoouunncciill  ccaann  eexxeerrcciissee  ((wwhheetthheerr  

bbyy  llaaww  oorr  uunnddeerr  aannyy  pprroovviissiioonn  ooff  tthhee  CCoonnssttiittuuttiioonn  oorr  bbeeccaauussee  ooff  aa  ssppeecciiffiicc  ddiirreeccttiioonn  

oorr  eelleeccttiioonn  bbyy  CCoouunncciill  ttoo  tthhaatt  eeffffeecctt))..  

  

1111..33..99  TToo  eexxeerrcciissee  aallll  ootthheerr  ffuunnccttiioonnss  rreeffeerrrreedd  ttoo  iinn  SScchheedduullee  22  ooff  tthhee  FFuunnccttiioonnss  

RReegguullaattiioonnss  ((iiee..  ““llooccaall  cchhooiiccee””  ffuunnccttiioonnss))  nnoott  ssppeecciiffiiccaallllyy  aallllooccaatteedd..  

      

 

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	5 General Purposes Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 June 2011 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hallam (Chair); Councillors Beardsworth, Begum, 

Capstick, Parekh, Patel and Aziz 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.  
 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2011 were confirmed.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4 DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chair advised the Committee that he had asked for this item to be included on 
the agenda, as he had noticed that in the past year several meetings of this 
Committee had been cancelled. He considered that with so many issues currently 
facing Local Government that there should be more work that the Committee should 
be doing. 
 
The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that General 
Purposes is a Committee of Council He explained that other functions were 
performed by different bodies of the Council, for example Cabinet makes Executive 
decisions, Licensing and Planning are dealt with by Regulatory Committees and 
Overview and Scrutiny provides balance and check. The terms of reference for 
General Purposes had recently been reviewed by the Constitution working party and 
they were broadened in May from a more Human Resources based remit. Therefore 
he considered that it was more probable that there would be more work for the 
Committee in the future. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth made two suggestions for topics for the Committee to 
examine: - 

 Health and Safety Monitoring- particularly any issues relevant to new service 
delivery contracts. 

 Training Policy- was the balance of expenditure on training correct 
 
The Head of HR commented that there was an officer level group monitoring on 



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 June 2011 

health and safety issues and these could be bought to the Committee to consider. It 
would probably be appropriate for them to be considered on a six monthly basis. 
 
With regard to the training policy she commented that there wasn’t actually an NBC 
training policy. The basis of training was formed from several strands, the first of 
which was the People Plan. The People Plan was a four year plan, which was due to 
be renewed in 2013, the review of that Plan would form part of the Committees work 
programme for next year. This Plan alongside Service Plans and individual 
employees’ Personal development Plans determines how training is allocated.  The 
Head of HR commented that she felt that the fact that there had not been many 
issues coming through for the Committee to consider was a positive thing. 
 
There was also some discussion about reward and recognition strategy, over the last 
year a revised pay and grading system had been brought in. This should develop a 
pay progression scheme rewarding good performance. There are also several 
schemes encouraging a culture of thanking employers for really good performance. 
 
Councillor Capstick queried whether there was a role for the Committee in terms of 
Overseeing changes made in the light of scrutiny recommendations, for example the 
Absence Management Review which had been undertaken last year. 
 
There was also a discussion concerning how byelaws worked, and what the role of 
the Committee could be in deciding whether new byelaws were required, although it 
was considered more likely that the relevant services would raise any requests. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair should have discussions with officers to put together a 
draft work programme for the Committee to approve at its next meeting. 
 
 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6:50 pm 
 
 


